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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Before operating the unit, please read this manuaj thoroughty

and retain it fof tuture reference.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Avant fa mise on service de cel apparell, pridre de lirs attentivement
ce mode d'emplel que on conservera pour toute référence uitérieure.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Antes de utilizar {a unidad, iea este manuai detenidamente

¥ cansétvelc para futuras referanclas.

Sony Corporation  Printed in Japan  ©1988
-

For the customens in the United States

OWNER'S RECORD

The model and serial numbers are located
at the rear of the unit. Record the serial
number in the space provided below. Refer
to theas numbers whenever you call upon
Your Sony desies regarding this product.

Modet No. COX-A30 Serial No.

CAUTION

The use of optical instruments with
this product wil) increase sye hazard.

The shisiced interface cable

in this manual must be
used with this sqipment in order to
comaly with the imits for a computing
device pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of
FCC rules.

INFORMATION

This equipment generates and uses radio
trequency energy and if not instatied and
used properly, that Is, in strict accordance
with the manufacturers (nstructions, may
cause interference to radlo and television
raception. It has been type tested and
tound to comply with the limits for a
Cluss B computing device in accordance
with the specifications in Subpart J of
Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed
1o provide reasonable protection against
such interterencs in a residential
instailation. However, thers is no
Quarantee that interference will aot occur
in a particular installation. if this

reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off
lndm.lhounul:oncouuwionyto
cofrect the lnurm by one or more of
the fotiowing measures:
Reorient the moeMnn antenna

Relocate the equipmant with respect to
the recaiver

Move the aquipment away from the

recaiver

Plug the equipment into a diftersnt

outfet so that equipment and receiver

&re on different branch circuits.
1 necessary, the user should consult the
dealer or an experienced radioc/television
technician for additional suggestions. The
user may find the following bookiet
prepared by the Federal Communications
Commission helpful:
“How to Identify and Resolve Ragio-TV
Interference Problema”. This booklet is
available trom the U.S. Govermnment
Printing Oftice, Washington, DC 20402,
Stock No. 004-000-003454,

FEATURES

« Mobile CD auto changar automatically changes the discs In the disc magazine and snables
You to play the desireq selections of the 10 disca,
» Compect and space-saving toc sither vertical or horizontal Installation In the car.

= The connected equipment enables you to aperate the changer in the car.

+ High quality sound obtained with the 4 fs digital filter.

PRECAUTIONS

« Avoid instafling the unit in a pface:
~—subject to temperatures exceading 55°C (131°F) (such aa in a car parked in direct sunlight)
—subiject to direct suniight
—negr heat sources (such as heaters)
—exposed to rain or moisture
—exposed o excessive dust or dirt
—subject to axcessive vibration
*When transporting the unit, keep the unit horizontal.
* As the laser beam in this compact cisc piayer is harmful 1o the eyes, do not atlempt 1o
disassemble the cabinet. Refer servicing to quabitied personnel only.

On moisture condensation . "

On a rainy day or in a véry damp area, maisture may condense on the lenses inside the unit.
Should this occur, the unit will nat operats. In this case, move the disc and wait for about
an hour unti the moisture evaporates.

NOTES ON COMPA

s

This way

Handis disc by its edge, and to keep the Cisc clean, do not
touch the surface without label.

Do not stick paper or tape on the jabeled surface. Not this way

Do not expose the disc to direct sunlight o heat squrces such
a8 hot air ducts, of feave it in a car parked in the direct sunlight
whera there can be a considerable rise in the temperautre.

Nat this way

Before piaying, ciean the disc with an optional cieaning clath.
Wipa the disc in the diraction of the arrows.

Do not use solvents such as benzine, thinner, commerciaily
available claaners or antistatic spary intended for analog discs.

NOTES ON DISC MAGAZIN.

* Do not leave the magazine in high-temperature, high-humidity locations, such as on a car
dashboard or at the rear window where the magazine will be subjected to direct sunlight.
* Do nat insart more than one disc into one slot, otherwise the player and the discs will be

damaged.
* Do not drop the magazine or subject it to viclent shock.
« When the magazine is not In use, store it in its protective case.
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ARACTERISTIQUE RTICULARIDAD

+ Changewr sutomatique de compect mobile qui change automatiquement las disquae
dans le magasin 4 disques ot permet ja lecture des sélections désiréas parmi dix disques.
* Compact et qui prend peu de place pour une installation dans une volture, & Fhorizontale ou

4 la verticale.

* L'équipement connecté permst de faire fonctionner le changeur qui se trouve dans a voiture.

» Le son de haute qualitd obtenu par fa fiftre numérique de 4 fs.

PRECAUTIONS

- de discos mévil, que camblark automdticamente los
alwoomcawynwmmmmrmmcmmamm
¥ de tamafio reducido pasa instalacién vertical u horizontal sn el automdwil.
. EI equipo conectado le permitird gobernar el cambiador instalado en el automdwil.
* Sonido de alta calidad logrado por et fittro digital de 4 ts.

PRECAUCIONES

 Eviter d'Installer {"apparei! 1a oi:
—H est de subir des
voiture garde en plein salsil).
—il serait expossé a la lumidre directe du solsil.
—il serait prés de sources de chaleurs (telles des chautfages).
—il serait exposé & la pluie ou & I'humiditd.
—~il serait exposé & |a poussidre ou la saleté.
—il seait exposé & une vibration excessive.
o Lors du transport de I'appareil, le garder 4 I'horizontale.
» Comme le faisceau iaser, utilisé dans ce iecteur de compact disc, est préjudiciable pour les.
yeux, ne pas essayer de démonter son coffret. Confier tout travail de réparation & un
personnel qualifié uniquement.

55°C (131°F) telles celles d'une

x la condensation
Lors d'un jour de piule ou dans une région trés humide, de humidité peut ss condenser sur
les objectifs dans I'appareil. Si ceci devait survenir, 'appareil ne fonctionnera pas. Dans ce
cas, enlever le disque et attendre environ une heurs pour que humkiité 3'dvapors.

REMARQUES SUR LES DISQUES COMPACTS

Manipuler Is disque par son ardte et, pour garder le disque Out
propre, ne paa toucher ia surface sans étiquette.

Ne pas coller de papier ou ¢'adhésif sur la surface étiquetée. Non
Ne pas exposer le disque aux rayons directs du soleil ou & une , \\
source de chalews telle des conduits d'air chaud ou le laisser x

dans un véhicule gand en plein solell, 1A 00 ia température peut
Conaidérablement augmentsr.

Avant la lecture, essuyer te disque avec un chiffon de nettoyage
de disque en option.
Essuyer e disque en suivant la direction des fidches.

Ne pas unl-sor de solvants tels qus de Iu benzlnu. du diluant,
des prod
vapoﬂsateur anti-statique pour olsquas an-loglquu.

REMARQUES SUR LE MAGASIN A DISQUES

* Ne pas lalsser le magasin dans des endroits ob la température et 'humidits sont &levées,
teis que sur e tableau de bord ou sur ia plage ammiére d'une voiturs, 14 ol la magasin sem
sujet au rayonnement direct du soleil.

« No pas insérer plus d'un disque par fente sinon le lecteur et les disques seront
endommagés.

« Na pas faire tomber ls magasin ou Iul faire subir de choc violent
» Lorsque be magasin n'est paa utilisé, le ranger dane son étui protecteur.

» Evite instalar la unidad en lugares:
—sometidos a temparaturas superiores a 55°C {como en un automévil aparcado bajo la Iuz
solar directa)
—sometidos a la uz solar directa
—carca de fuentes térmicas {como calefactores)
—expuestos a la lluvia o a la hum
—expuestos a polvo o suciedad excesivos
~—sometides a vibraciones excesivas
*» Cuando transporte la unidad, manténgala horizontal.
* Como 6l haz lasérico empleado en este reproductor de discos compactos es perjudicial para
los ojos, no intente abrir ia caja. En caso de averia solicite los serviclos de personal
cualificado.

Condensecion de humedad

En dias de lluvia, o en Iuol!ls muy hiimados, es posible que se condense humedad en el
objetivo intemo de (& uni

Cuando ocurra esto, la unma no funcionard. En tal caso, extraigs o disco y espers
aproximadsments una hora hasta que se evapore ia humedad.

NOTAS SOBRE LOS DISCOS COMPACTOS

Tome los discos por su borde, y manténgalos limpios. No toque Asi
la superficie sin etiqueta.

No pegue papelea ni cintas sobre la superticie de |a etiqueta.

No exponga los discos a la luz solar directa ni a fuentes s
térmicas, tales como conductas de caletaccion, ni los deje en un x )
automovil aparcado bajo e s0l, donde la temperatura puede

aumentar considerablements.

Antss de la reproduccion, iimpie el disco con un pafio implador
opcional.
Limpie el disco en el santido de la flecha.

ND emplae disotventes lllﬂ como bencina, diluidor de pintura,
nomales, ni para discos

analbgicos.

NOTAS SOBAE EL CARGADOR DE DISCOS

«No deje sl cargador en lugares de gran temperatura y humedad, como en ol saipicadero de
un automévil 0 en la bandeja trasera donde se veria sometido a la luz solar directa.

» No (nserte mas de un disco en cada ranura, ya que si no dafiaria el reproductor y el disco.

*No deje caer el cargador ni io someta a goipes violentos.

* Cuando no vaya 8 empiear ef cargador, Quardeio en su caja protectora.

ESPECIFICACIONES
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INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION
INSTALACION

PRECAUTIONS

* Choose the mounting location caretully,
fotiowing: a el Tand .
Zhe fuel tank should not be damaged by To install the unit horizontally / installation de Papp. & rhor /1 6n h de la unidad

_ 2 4 5

HOW TO INSTALL THE UNIT INSTALLATEON DE L'APPAREIL INSTALACION DE LA UNIDAD

—There should be no wire harnesses nor
pipelines under the place where you are .—

wols or other equipment
runk should not be
Intertered with nor damaged by the
screws or the unit itself,
*Be sure to use only the supplied mounting
hardware for a sate and secure instaNlation.

PRECAUTIONS

 Cholsir soigneusement I'endrolt de montage
&n observant ce qui suit.
—Le réservoir d'essence ne dolt pas tre
endommagé par les vis taraudeuses.
r de falsceau de fils
"endroit ou 'on désite

Installer Yapparei
—La roue de secours, les outils ou autre
équipement dans ou sous le cafire ne
dolvent pas #tre génds nl endommagés
par les vis ou I'apparei
* S'assuref
de montage
corvecte et sire.

tion

|v1mO>CO_Dme

«Ellja cuidadosamente el lugar de montaje,
tenlendo en cuenta lo sigulente:
—El dep6sito de combustible no debera

2

defarse con los tornillos roscachapa. 1f necossary.
—No debera haber mazos de conductores St dcessaira

nl tubos debajo del lugar donde vaya a
instalar la unidad.

—La rueda de repuesto, las herramientas, u
otros equipos situados dentro o debajo
del portasquipajes no deberan varse
interteridos ni daftados por los tornillios ni

necesario.

@ Under the camet
Sous le tapls
Debajo de la alfombra

Be sure to reposition the spring as shd In the fllustration below.
Ne manquer pas de remettre e ressort| comm
Asegiirese de reponer el resorte como Inuestra fa sigulents llustracién.

!



H
i
d

1 Labeled surface
Surface etiquetée
Superficie con la etiqueta

10 discs, one In each siot
Dix disques, un par fents
10 discos, 1 en cada ranura Palanca

Disc magazine
Mapasin & disques.
Cargador de discos

Uew ot With (e Soor closed
Otherwise, foreign matter may enter 1he unit, and contaminate the lens in the player.
Nete

To play a 3inch CD, use the Sony CSA-§ adaptor (optional). Playing a 3-inch CD without th
adaptor may damage the unit.

Utiliser cot apparehi avec I ports fermés
Si cefa n'est pas fait, des matiéres dtrangéres peuvent entrer dans (‘appareil el contaminer
robjectit du lecteur.

Remamue
Pour 12 lecture de disque compact de 3 pouces, utiliser I'adaptateur Sony CSA-S {en aption;
Sans lul, l'appareil risque d'dtre endommagé.

ia unidad con ls corada
De to contrario, podrian intreducirse materias extrafias y contaminar el objetivo del

reproductor.

Nota
Para reproducir un disc compacto de 8.cm,, utilice ei adaptador CSA-8 Sony (opcicnal). La
raproduccion de un diaco compacto de 8 cm. sin el adaptador puede dafiar |a unidad.

SUPPLIED MOUNTING HARDWARE
MATERIEL DE MONTAGE FOURNI
FERRETERIA DE MONTAJE SUMINISTRADA




SUPPLIED MOUNTING HARDW,
MATERIEL DE MONTAGE FOURNI
DE MONTAJE SUMINISTRADA

CONNECTIONS

CONNEXIONS
CONEXIONES

Caurtion

Bafore making connections, disconnect the
ground wire teminad of the car battery to
avold short circuits,

Attention

Avant d'sttectuer ies connexions,
déconnecter e 1l de masse de la batieris
de volture pour dviter un Sourtlrcuit,

Pracaucion

Antes de realizar fas conexiones,
desconecte sl terminal de conductor de
Puesta a canoceria de la baterfa del
Sutomdvil para evitar corlacircuitos.

Sony casseits car 318180 with the Junction lo
control the CD autd

- Autostiréo § casomtts Sony possddant Ja fonction
da coniroier fe changeur aulometique de diague
compact

R-vmmmu @sléreo Sony del automeuil con (a
de controt dat cambiadar sutomitica de
mwo- compacios

Note

Be sure to use the supplied extension cord. Using »
cond ather than suppiied 1@ may cause nolse.

For details, refer to the instailation/connection
manual of sach product.

Remerue

Sasaurer d'ulliiser la cordon de rallongement foum.
D'autre cordons risquersiest de causes du bruit.
Pour plus de détalis, sa regorter au mode d'emplot
pour Vinstallation/connexion de chaque produit.

Nota
Asaguesse da utilizar o) cabla de axtenaion

Sl ysa oito cable que no Bea et
Suministrado, pueds producirse ruido.
Con respacto a ioa detailes, consulie el manuat de
instalacion/conexion de cida producto.

o

CDX-A

Extension cord
{Shisided typey

Cottion de ralicngement
{type Diindé)

Cabie ce sxisnsitn
(Tioa apantersdo;

Lando ocurra esto, In unidad )
bmatamani v e 20 1SN En 1o caso, oxrige s thecn y sapere
i

< meereion DUMOCH] 81 gt



